: USeP-Obrero Campus Davao City

### **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**

THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT, made this \_\_\_ day of May 2018, by and between:

The University of Southeastern Philippines, with office address at Bo. Obrero Davao City, represented by its President, Dr. Lourdes C. Generalao hereinafter called the "ENTITY",

#### -AND-

The Unicenter Communication with office address located at Door 3, 4 and 5 RMC Building, F. Torres St., Barangay 8-A, Davao City, represented by its Sales Executive for Corporate and Government, Ms. DESIREE D. DALDE, hereinafter called the "SUPPLIER".

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for the Procurement of Computer Sets & Other Accessories for the College of Engineering Instructional use, USeP Obrero Campus, and Unicenter Communication placed a bid with a total amount of One Million Eight Hundred Ninety Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen Pesos (PhP 1,890,518.00), which was determined to be the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid.

WHEREAS, the Entity passed and approved a resolution to award in favor of the Supplier in the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Ninety Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen Pesos (PhP 1,890,518.00), herein after called the "Contract Price" with the following details:

Item No.	Unit	Item Description	ABC-Unit Cost	Bid-Unit Cost Unicenter Communication	Lowest Calculated & Responsive Bid
1	lot	Procurement of Computer Sets & Other Accessories for the College of Engineering	1,900,000.00	1,890,518.00	1,890,518.00
		Computer set with Windows OS and MS Office 64 bit 20 units of PC Desktop for CADD and SolidWorks Intel Core i7-7700 3.6GHz 8MB (4Cores) B250M-K 4xDDR4(DVI, HDMI)A, V, GB  GT 1030 2048MB 64bit Video Card 24X CDRW Mid Casing 5MM5 Archon VS550 550W Active PFC, 80Plus power supply  8GB DDR4-2400 RAM 500GB 16MB ST500DM009 HDD SATA		Unicenter offered:  Intel Core i7-7700 3.6GHz 8MB LGA 1151 14nm ASUS Prime B250M-K A,V,GBL 2DDR4 (DB15,DVI) ASUS GT 1030 20148MB 64bit DDR5 ASUS DRW-24D5MT 24X DVDRW HEC COUGAR MX330 MID TOWER Case CORSAIR VS550 550W 1x120mm Fan 7SATA,ACTIVE PFC, 80PLUS-WHITE 8GB DDR4-2400 KINGMAX SEAGATE 500GB BARRACUDA 7200RPM SATA 6GB/S (ST500DM009) 32MB	

UNICENTER COMMUNICATIONS: Authorized Representativ

> BOB. ENRIQUEZ ce Director, USeF

ITY OF SOUTHEASTERN PHILIPPINES ( RDES C. GENERALAO Contract ID No : 2018-06 /Good

Name of Contract: Procurement of Computer Sets & Other Accessories for the College of Engineering Instructional use

ocation : USeP-Obrero Campus Davao City

Location	: USeP-Obrero Campus Davao City			
	19.5" wide LED monitor		ACER S200HQL BD	
	LAN, optical mouse, usb		19.5" LED WIDE	
	keyboard,AVR		monitor	
			A4TECH KRS-8572	
			keyboard + mouse USB	
		5 1	black, NIPPO SVC-	
			500W AVR SERVO	
	15 units of Branded PC		TYPE,	
	with WIFI		MSWin 10 Home 64bit	
	i7- 7567U INTEL NUC	9		
	4GB DDR4-2133		licensed	
	SODIMM	1 P	MSOFFICE 2016 Home	
			and student	
	Intel HD Graphics			
	1TB SATA HDD			
	22 wide LED monitor		INTEL-	
	802.11ac wireless		BOXNUC7i7BHN Core	
	usb keyboard, mouse		i7-7567U	
			4GB DDR\$-2400	
			KINGSTON SODIMM	
	40 units 128GB SSD 370		KVR24S17S6/4	
	series		SEAGATE 1TB 2.5"	
			SATA 6GB/S	
			MOMENTUS 5400RPM	
	40 units RAM DDR3		(ST1000LM048) 128MB	
			21.5" ACER KA220HQ	
			BD LED monitor	
			802.11ac wireless,	
			A4TECH KRS-8372	
			keyborad + mouse usb	
	in the second of a constitution of	-20	black	
			Oldek	
			TRANSCEND 128GB	
			A #11 C	
			(TS128GSSD370)	
			DATRICT OCD PERS	
	2		PATRIOT 8GB DDR3-	
			1600	

# NOW THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, to wit:
  - A. Bid Form and Price Schedule;
  - B. Schedule of Requirements;
  - C. Technical Specifications;
  - D. General Conditions of Contract;
  - E. Special Conditions of Contract;
  - F. Notice of Award of Contract and the Contractor's "conforme";
  - G. Performance Security; and
  - H. Approved BAC Resolution Recommending for Awarding of the Project: Procurement of Computer Sets & Other Accessories for the College of Engineering Instructional use, USeP Obrero Campus, to Unicenter Communication.

UNICENTER COMMUNCATIONS

Charles D. RAIDE

Authorized Representative

MR. ROLANGO B. ENRIQUEZ Figrace Director, USeP

Prese C. GENERALAO MALUISA B. FAU VP for Administ

Contract ID No : 2018-06 /Goods

Name of Contract: Procurement of Computer Sets & Other Accessories for the College of Engineering Instructional use

: USeP-Obrero Campus Davao City

IN WITNESS whereof, the parties thereto have caused this CONTRACT AGREEMENT to be executed on the day and year first before written.

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHEASTERN PHILIPPINES (USeP):

UNICENTER **COMMUNICATION:** 

President

Approved per BOR Resolution No. 83 s. 2016

Authorized Representative

WITNESSED BY:

Vice President for Administration

Certified Funds Available:

MR. ROLANDO B. ENRIQUEZ
Finance Director, USeP

Contract ID No : 2018-06 /Goods

Name of Contract: Procurement of Computer Sets & Other Accessories for the College of Engineering Instructional use

: USeP-Obrero Campus Davao City

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) City of Davao

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public for and within the City of Davao, personally appeared

Name

Valid I.D.

Date/Place Issued

Dr. Lourdes C. Generalao

Ms. Desiree D. Dalde

GSIS ID # 006-0085-6444-5

Davao City

Known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT and AGREEMENT and they acknowledged to me that the same is their true act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

This instrument consists of four (4) pages, including this page, on which this acknowledgement is written duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses on the margin of this page and on the other pages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my Signature and Official Seal this \_ day of May, 2018.

ATTY. DANILO A. BALUCOS Notary Public for Davao City

Serial No. 2017-0098-2018, until 31 December 2018 Roll No. 53275, IBP Lifetime Member No. 08367 TIN 172-948-785

PTR (2018) No. 9734272; 12/21/17, Davao City

C. GENERALAO MALUISA B. FAUNILAN
NP for Administration DES C. GENERALAO

Doc. No. 482 Page No. 97 Book No. XU Series of 2018

CINICEIN IER CUIVIMIUNCALIUNS